Group
   2023 2022
   RM RM

USD
Financial asset
Trade receivables   1,257,820 9,766,782
Amount due from related companies   8,005 -
Cash and bank balances   1,398,835 -

   2,664,660 9,766,782

Financial liabilities
Trade payables   (10,420,229) (23,990,773)
Other payables   (5,318) -

   (10,425,547) (23,990,773)

   (7,760,887) (14,223,991)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

143

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32. Financial instruments (cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (cont’d)

(b) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

   Group
   2023 2022
   RM RM

SGD
Financial asset
Amount due from holding company   3,266 -
Amount due from subsidiaries   6,586 -
Cash and bank balances   54,377 -

   64,229 -

CNY
Financial asset
Cash and bank balances   7,584,052 -

Financial liabilities
Trade payables   (24,338,380) -

   (16,754,328) -

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD exchange rates against RM, with all other variables held constant.

   Effect on profit before tax
   2023 2022
   RM RM

USD/RM - Strengthened 1% (2022: 1%)   (77,609) (142,240)
USD/RM - Weakened 1% (2022: 1%)   77,609 142,240

SGD/RM - Strengthened 1% (2022: 1%)   642 -
SGD/RM - Weakened 1% (2022: 1%)   (642) -

CNY/RM - Strengthened 1% (2022: 1%)   (167,543) -
CNY/RM - Weakened 1% (2022: 1%)   167,543 -

SAMAIDEN GROUP BERHAD 201901037874 (1347204-V)

144

Annual Report 2023

32. Financial instruments (cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(iii) Market risk (cont’d)

 (c) Equity price risk

 Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s

financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in equity prices (other than interest or
exchange rates).

 The Group’s and the Company’s principal exposure to price risk arises mainly from changes in
prices of money market fund and sukuk fund. These short-term investments are classified as
financial asset at FVTPL.